
 

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC AM3  Page 1 of 4 

Board Contract # 19-152 

 

 

THIRD AMENDED 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF  

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

Between 

 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS 

 

AND 

 

GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER 

 

FOR 

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAM SERVICES  

AND 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES   



 

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC AM3  Page 2 of 4 

THIRD AMENDED AGREEMENT 

FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT for Services of Independent 

Contractor, referenced as BC 19-152, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) 

and Good Samaritan Shelter, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (Contractor), 

wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein. 

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and 

competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the 

services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein; 

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board 

Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 19-152, on November 13, 2018 

for the provisions of alcohol and drug services for the period December 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021, 

for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $7,814,282;  

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Agreement was authorized by the County Board 

of Supervisors on January 29, 2019 to add revised language for the Recovery Residences Program 

and increased the contract by $4,513,361 over the three-year term of the Agreement for a total 

Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $12,327,643; 

WHEREAS, the Second Amended Agreement was authorized by the County Board of 

Supervisors on June 18, 2019 to update language for compliance with state and federal regulations, 

added mental health services to the Agreement, increased the Agreement by $494,000 inclusive of 

$247,000 for FY 18-19 and $247,000 for FY 19-20 for a Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed 

$12,861,643; and replaced in total the terms and conditions of the Board Contract entered into by 

the County Board of Services on November 13, 2018, as amended;  

WHEREAS, this Third Amended Agreement amends the sites where Contractor shall 

provide alcohol and drug services due to recent Medi-Cal certifications with no change to the 

Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $12,861,643 for the period December 1, 2018 to June 

30, 2021 and incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement 

approved by the Board of Supervisors in June 2019, excepted as modified in this Third Amended 

Agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained 

herein, County and Contractor agree as follows: 

I. Delete Section 1. Program Summary of Exhibit A-2 Statement of Work, ADP, 

Outpatient Services (OS) and Intensive Outpatient Services (IOS), and replace with 

the following:  

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.  

The Contractor shall provide outpatient alcohol and other drug (AOD) treatment (hereafter, “the 

Program”) to assist clients to obtain and maintain sobriety. Clients shall include: adults (age 18 

and older, Transition Age Youth (TAY) (age 18-24),) and perinatal clients. Treatment services 

will include best practice individual and group counseling, and drug testing. The Program shall be 

Drug Medi-Cal (DMC) certified to provide Outpatient Services (OS) and Intensive Outpatient 

Services (IOS). Unless otherwise indicated, the Program services are applicable beginning 

December 1, 2018. The Program will be located at the following locations: 



 

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC AM3  Page 3 of 4 

 

A. Outpatient Services (OS) ASAM Level 1.0 only:  

1. Recovery Point: 245 Inger Drive, Suite 103B, Santa Maria, California – Non- 

Perinatal Adults. 

B. Outpatient Services (OS) ASAM Level 1.0 & Intensive Outpatient Services (IOS) 

ASAM Level 2.1:  

1. Casa de Familia: 403-B W. Morrison Avenue, Santa Maria, California – Non-

perinatal Adults; 

2. Lompoc Recovery Center: 104 S. C St, Suite A, Lompoc, California – Non-

perinatal Adults;  

3. Project PREMIE: 412 “B” East Tunnel Street, Santa Maria, California- Non-

perinatal and Perinatal Adults; and 

4. Turning Point: 604 Ocean Avenue, Lompoc, California – OS services for Non-

perinatal and Perinatal Adults and IOS Perinatal adults beginning December 1, 

2018 and IOS Non-perinatal Adults from May 31, 2019. 

II. Delete Section 1. Program Summary of Exhibit A-3 Statement of Work: ADP, 

Residential Treatment Services and replace with the following: 

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.  

The Contractor shall provide residential alcohol and other drug (AOD) treatment (hereafter, “the 

Program”) to assist both perinatal and non-perinatal adults (age 18 and older) clients with a 

substance use disorder diagnosis to obtain and maintain sobriety. Treatment services will include 

best practice individual and group counseling, and drug testing. The Program shall be licensed by 

the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) for residential treatment and Drug Medi-Cal 

(DMC) certified to provide Residential Treatment Services with an ASAM designation of Level 

3.1, and Withdrawal Management 3.2. Unless otherwise indicated, the Program services are 

applicable beginning February 1, 2019. The Program will be located at: 

A. Another Road (6 beds): 113 S. M Street, Lompoc, California – Non–perinatal 

beginning December 1, 2018 and Perinatal Adults; 

B. Recovery Point Acute Care (12 beds): 401 “B” West Morrison Avenue, Santa Maria, 

California – Non–perinatal and Perinatal Adult beginning December 1, 2018;  

C. Recovery Way (16 beds): 608 West Ocean Avenue, Lompoc, California - Non-

perinatal and Perinatal Adults; and 

D. TC House (20 beds): 412 E. Tunnel Street, Santa Maria, California Non-perinatal and 

Perinatal Adults. 

III. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 

  



 

Good Sam FY 18-21 BC AM3  Page 4 of 4 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

 

Third Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of 

Santa Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date 

executed by COUNTY. 

 

  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 

 

   By:  

    
STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

   Date:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM: 

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL 

WELLNESS 

 RAY AROMATORIO  

RISK MANAGEMENT 

By:   By:  

 Director   
Risk Management 

 
 

ATTEST:  CONTRACTOR: 

MONA MIYASATO 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER 

By:   By:  

 Deputy Clerk   Authorized Representative 

Date:   Name:  

   Title:  

   Date:  

APPROVED AS TO FORM:  APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI 

COUNTY COUNSEL 

 BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA 

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

By:   By:  

 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 


